County Council of Cuyahoga County, Ohio

Ordinance No. O2011-0038

Sponsored by: County Executive	An Ordinance providing for adoption of		
FitzGerald/Human Resource	various changes to the Cuyahoga County Non-		
Commission	Bargaining Classification Plan, and declaring		
	the necessity that this Ordinance become		
	immediately effective.		

WHEREAS, Section 9.01 of the Charter of Cuyahoga County states that the County's human resources policies and systems shall be established by ordinance and shall be administered in such a manner as will eliminate unnecessary expense and duplication of effort, while ensuring that persons will be employed in the public service without discrimination on the basis of race, color, religion, sex, national origin, sexual orientation, disability, age or ancestry; and,

WHEREAS, Section 9.03 of the Charter of Cuyahoga County states that the Cuyahoga County Human Resource Commission shall administer a clear, countywide classification and salary administration system for technical, specialist, administrative and clerical functions with a limited number of broad pay ranges within each classification; and,

WHEREAS; Section 2.10 of the Cuyahoga County Personnel Policies and Procedures Manual (Ordinance Nos. O2011-0015 and O2011-0028) states that the employment of all classified County employees is subject to the provisions of the Ohio Revised Code, the Ohio Administrative Code, the Cuyahoga County Administrative Rules and the Policies and Procedures Manual; and,

WHEREAS, the Director of Human Resources submitted several proposed changes to the Cuyahoga County Non-Bargaining Classification Plan to the Human Resource Commission; and,

WHEREAS, on August 3, 2011, the Human Resource Commission adopted a motion recommending that the classification changes attached as Exhibits A through D to this Ordinance be submitted to County Council for approval; and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary that this Ordinance become immediately effective in order that critical services provided by Cuyahoga County can continue and to provide for the usual, daily operation of a County agency.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO:

SECTION 1. Council hereby adopts the following changes to the Cuyahoga County Non-Bargaining Classification Plan:

1053712

14

Human Resource Specialist

New Classifications

Class Title:

Pay Grade:

Number:

Exhibit A:

Exhibi	N	umber:	Human Resource Analyst 1053711 9		
Exhibi	N	umber:	Recruitment and Retention M 1053634 16	anager	
Exhibi	N	umber:	Training Manager 1053645 14		
in order the continue the Ordinance shall become SECT relating to Council, as resulted in	at critical and usual arreceives to the immed ION 3. It the adoption that all such form	services provind daily operathe affirmative liately effective is found and ion of this Ordeliberations and action were	that this Ordinance become in ided by Cuyahoga County can ation of a County agency. Pro- e vote of eight members of Co- ve upon the signature of the Co- determined that all formal act dinance were adopted in an op- t of this Council and of any of the in meetings open to the pub-	n continue, and to ovided that this ouncil, this Ordinance County Executive. tions of this Council pen meeting of the Cits committees that olic, in compliance	
with all leg	gal require	ments, includ	ling Section 121.22 of the Oh	io Revised Code.	
On a motion duly enacted	-	Rogers, secon	nded by Ms. Conwell, the fore	egoing Ordinance was	
	Simon, Greenspan, Miller, Brady, Germana, Gallagher, Schron, Conwell, Jones, Rogers and Connally				
Nays: N	Ione				
		County	Council President	Date	
		County	Executive	Date	

Clerk of Council	Date

First Reading/Referred to Committee: <u>August 9, 2011</u> Committee(s) Assigned: <u>Human Resources, Appointments & Equity</u>

Second Reading/Referred to Committee: August 23, 2011

Committee(s) Assigned: <u>Human Resources</u>, <u>Appointments & Equity</u>

Journal CC003 September 13, 2011